
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.co.uk 

 
8 July 2022 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at an extraordinary meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Monday, 18th 
July, 2022 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

7 - 8 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

5. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

11 - 12 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

6. Planning Service - Structure Changes  
 

13 - 48 

 This report proposes a set of structure changes in teams within the Planning 
service, seeking approval to implement the changes from 1 September 2022 in 
order to progress service changes needed to meet current and future service 
delivery challenges. 
 

7. Urgent Items  
 

49 - 50 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair) 
Cllr B J Luker (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr Mrs P A Bates 

Cllr Mrs S Bell 
Cllr A E Clark 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr D J Cooper 
Cllr D A S Davis 
 

Cllr N J Heslop 
Cllr D Keers 
Cllr D Lettington 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are required to attend in person and 

be present in the meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second 

or amend motions, and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chairman, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are unable to attend in 

person and may join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, 

they are unable to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they 

are not present in the meeting room. As with other Members joining via MS Teams, 

this does not count towards their formal committee attendance. 

- Officers can participate in person or online. 

- Members of the public addressing an Area Planning Committee can participate in 

person or online.  Please contact committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk for further 

information. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured
mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk
mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Before formal proceedings start there will be a sound check of Members/Officers in 

the room.  This is done as a roll call and confirms attendance of voting Members. 

Ground Rules: 

The meeting will operate under the following ground rules: 

- Members in the Chamber should indicate to speak in the usual way and use the 

fixed microphones in front of them.  These need to be switched on when speaking 

or comments will not be heard by those participating online.  Please switch off 

microphones when not speaking. 

- If there any technical issues the meeting will be adjourned to try and rectify them.  

If this is not possible there are a number of options that can be taken to enable the 

meeting to continue.  These will be explained if it becomes necessary. 

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

 

 

Page 6



General Purposes Committee – Substitute Members (if required) 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Note 

1 Robert Cannon 
 

Garry Bridge Anna Cope Tim Shaw  

2 Mark Davis 
 

Trudy Dean Mark Hood Mike Taylor  

3 Dan Harman 
 

Frani Hoskins Nick Stapleton   

4 Andrew Kennedy 
 

Anita Oakley    

5 Dennis King 
 

David Thornewell    

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Exclusion of Press and Public
	6 Planning Service - Structure Changes
	Annex 1 - Existing Planning Structure
	Annexe 2 - Proposed Planning Structure
	Annexe 3 - Establishment - Planning Review
	Annexe 4 - JD Major Projects Team Leader
	Annexe 5 - JD Team Leader DM
	Annexe 6 - JD Principal Planning Officer - Major Projects Team
	Annexe 7 - JD Senior Planning Officer  - Major Project Team

	7 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 18th July, 2022 
 

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chair), Cllr B J Luker (Vice-Chair),                                       
Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
 
(Note: As Councillor A E Clark was unable to attend in person and 
participated via MS Teams she was unable to vote on any matters). 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, R P Betts, V M C Branson, D Harman, 
M A J Hood, Mrs A S Oakley and H S Rogers participated via MS 
Teams and joined the discussion when invited to do so by the Chair in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell and 
D J Cooper (substituted by D W King). 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 22/24    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 
Councillor D King - substitute for Councillor D Cooper 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

GP 22/25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

GP 22/26    URGENT ITEMS  
 
In accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 S100B, the Chair 
was of the opinion that the following item (GP 22/27) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency due to special circumstances and 
could not be deferred until the next meeting for the reasons set out in the 
report. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 18 July 2022 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 22/27    AMENDMENT TO DISPENSATION FOR COUNCILLOR M DAVIS  
 
The Committee considered a request to amend a dispensation granted 
to Councillor Mark Davies under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 to 
allow participation in meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the Scrutiny Select Committees where the Local Plan was under 
discussion. 
 
A dispensation granted on 19 June 2019, effective until the next local 
elections in May 2023, required amendment to reflect the revised 
governance changes implemented in May 2022.  In particular, the newly 
established Scrutiny Select Committees were not covered by this 
dispensation.   
 
As the proposed amendment sought only to update the existing 
dispensation in response to recent changes to the governance structure, 
the Monitoring Officer had no objections.  This view was supported by 
the General Purposes Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the request to amend the dispensation granted to Councillor Mark 

Davis be approved to read as follows: 
 

‘a dispensation be granted to allow Councillor Mark Davis to 
remain in the meetings of the Area Planning Committees, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, any of the Scrutiny Select 
Committees, Cabinet and Full Council where the Local Plan is 
discussed (in circumstances where he would otherwise be 
required to declare an Other Significant Interest) to listen to, but 
not participate in, the debate or vote on the matter in hand.  In 
addition, Councillor Mark Davis will have the right to address the 
meeting but will not be permitted to take part further in the 
discussions’ 

 
(2) the amended dispensation should remain in effect until the next 

local elections in May 2023. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 22/28    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 18 July 2022 
 
 

 
3 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

GP 22/29    PLANNING SERVICE - STRUCTURE CHANGES  
 
(LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
The report set out proposals for a number of establishment and structure 
changes within the Planning Service.  The changes were recommended 
to meet current and future service delivery challenges.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the following changes be implemented with effect 
from 1 September 2022 
 
(1) 3 Principal Planning Officers – Development Management 

(DJ0160, DJ0161 and DJ0163) deleted from the establishment; 
 

(2) 2 Development Management Team Leader posts (Grade M) be 
created; 

 
(3) Senior Planning Officer (DJ0164) deleted from the establishment; 

 
(4) a Major Projects Team Leader (Grade M7) be created; 

 
(5) a Principal Planning Officer – Major Projects (Grade M8) be 

created; 
 

(6) a Senior Planning Officer – Major Projects (Grade M9) be 
created; 

 
(7) reduction in establishment hours for Technical Officer (DJ0156) 

from 37 to 30 hours; 
 

(8) reduction in establishment hours for Technical Officer (DJ0151) 
from 37 to 22.5 hours; 

 
(9) Conservation Officer (DJ0171) deleted from the establishment;  

and   
 
(10) the associated £15,400 funding transferred to the Supplies and 

Services budget line with immediate effect. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm 
 
 


